

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSE IZZO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
INCLINE GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD A. BODNAR  
ROLNICK KRAMER  
SADIGHI LLP  
PENN 1, Suite 3401  
One Pennsylvania Plaza  
New York, NY 10119  
(212) 597-2810  
rbodnar@rksllp.com

SHEILA A. SADIGHI  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROLNICK KRAMER  
SADIGHI LLP  
300 Executive Drive  
West Orange, NJ 07052  
(973) 996-4991  
ssadighi@rksllp.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Due Process Requires Opt-Out Rights for Monetary Claims.....	3
II. The Court’s Current Test for Whether Opt-Out Rights Are Required in Classes Seeking Mixed Monetary and Injunctive Relief Warrants Clarification .....	4
III. Delaware’s Precedent in Breach-of- Fiduciary-Duty Actions Runs Counter to a Relief Based Test.....	6
A. Delaware Courts Hold That Injunctive Relief Predominates Effectively <i>Per Se</i> in Breach-of-Fiduciary-Duty Cases.....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Delaware Courts, Including in This Case, Find That Injunctive Relief Predominates <i>Per Se</i> in Breach-of-Fiduciary-Duty Settlements Even Where Such Relief Is Expressly Abandoned .....	11
IV. At Minimum, Delaware's Approach in the Money-Only Settlement Context Offends Due Process.....	12
V. This Court Should Call for a Response to the Petition.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>CME Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1547510 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2009) .....	12
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023) .....	6
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Dieter v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1068 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	8
<i>First Fed. of Mich. v. Barrow</i> , 878 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L. P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024) .....	14
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	6

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	11
<i>In re AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 2023 WL 5165606 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023).....	12
<i>In re Mobile Commc'n Corp. of Am., Inc.,</i> <i>Consol. Litig.,</i> 1991 WL 1392 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 1991).....	7-11
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int'l Inc.,</i> 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Kyriazi v. W. Elec. Co.,</i> 647 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	3
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	6
<i>N. Sound Cap. LLC v. Merck &amp; Co.,</i> 938 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Nelson v. Colorado,</i> 581 U.S. 128 (2017).....	6
<i>Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov,</i> 162 A.3d 102 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	7

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	3-5
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4, 5, 7, 13
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	6
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	4, 5, 8, 11, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Ryan C. Williams, Due Process, Class Action Opt Outs, and the Right Not to Sue</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 599 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>Samuel Issacharoff, Preclusion, Due Process, and the Right to Opt Out of Class Actions</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2002).....	3
